Copyright © 2006 ADDtek Corp.                                  1                                   DD010_A  --  JUNE 2006
AMC3100
1.5MHz, 600mA SYNCHRONOUS
STEP-DOWN CONVERTER
DESCRIPTION FEATURES
 High Efficiency: Up to 96%
 600mA Output Current at VIN=3V

PACKAGE PIN OUT AMC3100-1.8
RUN
SW
GND
L
VIN＝2.5V to 5.5V
VIN VOUT
CIN
4.7uF
VOUT＝1.8V / 600mA
COUT
10uF
SYMBOLIZATION
Device Name Output Voltage Marking
AMC3100DBFT Adjustable A64A
AMC3100-1.2DBFT 1.2V Fixed A642
AMC3100-1.5DBFT 1.5V Fixed A645
AMC3100-1.8DBFT 1.8V Fixed A648
TSOT-23-5L
( Top View )
SW
RUN

* Note: VFB pin for adjustable version.
VOUT pin for fixed voltage version.
ORDER INFORMATION
SOT-23 DB 5-pin
AMC3100DBF          (Adjustable)
AMC3100-X.XDBF   (Fixed Voltage)
Note:  1. All surface-mount packages are available in Tape & Reel. Append the letter “T” to part number (i.e. AMC3100-1.8DBFT).
 2. The letter ”F” is marked for Lead Free process.
                                                    AMC3100
Copyright © 2006 ADDtek Corp.                                  2                                  DD010_A  --  JUNE 2006
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 RUN
Enable pin. Higher than 1.5V to turn on the device. Lower than 0.3V to turn it off.
The shutdown mode supply current less than <1µA supply current. This pin should
not be floating.
2 GND Ground
3 SW Power Switch Output. Connects to the drains of the internal P-CH and N-CH
MOSFET switches.
4 VIN Supply Input Pin.
5 VFB/VOUT
VFB (AMC3100): Feedback Input Pin. Connect VFB to the center point of the
external resistor divider. The feedback threshold voltage is 0.6V.
VOUT (AMC3100-X.X): Output Voltage Feedback Pin. An internal resistive divider
divides the output voltage down for comparison to the internal reference voltage.
PACKAGE THERMAL DATA
Thermal Resistance from Junction to Ambient, θJA 250 OC /W
Note :

VIN=3.6V, TA=25°C. (Unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Input DC Supply Current
              Active Mode
                Shutdown
IS
VFB=0.5V or VOUT=90%,
ILOAD=0A
VRUN=0V, VIN=4.2V
300
0.1
400
1
µA
Regulated Output Voltage VOUT
AMC3100-1.8, IOUT=100mA
AMC3100-1.5, IOUT=100mA
AMC3100-1.2, IOUT=100mA
1.746
1.455
1.164
1.800